PUBLI C MEETI NG

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
THE McGEE CENTER
CONVAY, ARKANSAS

PROCEEDI NGS

(Taken June 9th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m)

LITTLE ROCK
(501) 801-1801

FLYNN
LEGAL

SERVICES
FAYETTEVILLE

(479) 442-7111 www.flynnlegal.com



http://www.flynnlegal.com
http://www.flynnlegal.com

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 2

APPEARANCES

PRESENTER

JOE WOODSON, JR., REDI STRI CTI NG COORDI NATOR
ARKANSAS BOARD OF APPORTI ONVENT

1401 WEST CAPI TOL AVENUE, SU TE 160

VI CTORY BUI LDI NG

LI TTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72201

(501) 683- 2080

ALSO PRESENT:

RHETT HATCHER

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© o0 ~N o o B w NP

I R R I T N R S e e I T T e o
o A W N P O © 00 ~N O O A W N P O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011 Page 3
| NDEX
STYLE AND NUMBER 1
APPEARANCES .2
PROCEEDI NGS .4
PROCEEDI NGS ENDED 58
COURT REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE 59-60

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS

MR CRON So what |1'd like to do wi thout
continuing on hereis let's invite Joe to
cone up and take over.

MR, WOODSON: Thank you, David; thank
you, Janet. David introduced ne, but |
forgot to introduce nyself Tuesday in
Monticello. That's ne on the bottomleft-
hand corner and ny e-nail address, contact
information. So if you decide |later on you
want to use that, that's nme and that's where
you can get ne.

Thank you so nuch for having ne. It's
al ways nice to see folks turn out to hear
what you have to say. Speaking of what |
have to say, |'ve got to recognize M. Bobby
Allison. | grew up at his house. Hi s son
and | are best friends. And if | say
sonething you don't like, it's his fault.

Driving over, | cane the back way from
H ghway 10 to Little Rock, and | cane across
Toad Suck. And | renenber back in 1985 --
anot her UCA story, Rhett -- when | was a

freshman |inebacker at UCA, ny roonmate got a

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 5

brand new Trans Am and it wasn't the Snokey
and the Bandit style, it was the new nodern-
style Trans Am And we left, | guess the
sout heast corner of the canpus -- is that
Donagey and Ward -- and he punched it, and we
were goi ng about a 100 mles an hour. And
after | figured out that I wasn't going to
die, | realized that we were al nost

i mredi ately out in the countryside.

And that's relevant to redistricting in
this way: Conway and Faul kner County has
experi enced phenonenal growth, right, in the
| ast 25 years, and especially so in the |ast
ten years. And so that's going influence a
| ot of what we have to say tonight. | told
anot her UCA story back in Mnticello, and
Rhett had to hear that one too; so | promse
| won't tell another UCA story, Rhett.

One other thing, we've got a court
reporter here. | called Janet -- Janet thank
you, again, for the invitation -- and |
call ed her and asked her if it would be okay
to bring a court reporter to create a record
of what we're saying. The reason is this: A

big part of ny job as the redistricting

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 6

coordinator, not only am | involved in
drawi ng maps, but |I'mvery interested in
devel opi ng a record for the process of
redi stricting.

What we're in the mddle of right nowis
our seven-week |istening tour where we're
going around the state, we're having public
neetings, which this has beconme one of those.
It's your event, and | realize we're a guest
here, and | appreciate that. But at the sane
time, I'"'mvery interested in what you have to
say and what your conments are.

And after | go through ny introductory
remarks -- if, tonight, you're not ready to
make a comment, but you think of sonmething in
a day or two or a week or two, you can e-nmil
me, you can wite ne a letter, you can cone
to another one of our public neetings. W're
havi ng one a week from Tuesday at Little Rock
at UALR So I'minviting you to |et your
voi ces be heard.

And one other thing about Rhett, Rhett is
one of those guys that's scary smart, you
know. You listen to himfor about five

m nutes, and you go how does anybody know

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 7

that nmuch stuff, first of all, and how does
anybody renenber it? But he does. And it's
been a pleasure working with him and he's a
very good resource for redistricting and the
secretary of state's office. So he's a snart
guy. You need to listen to what he says.
kay. | want to do essentially three
things tonight, and feel free at any point
tonight to interrupt ne to ask a question, if
you don't understand sonething | said or if
you didn't hear it. | just want a dial og.
|"mnot trying to just sit up here and
| ecture.

And | want to do three things. | want to
tal k about a brief sunmary of the | aw, and
then I'mgoing to show you -- Nunber 2 is
show you the software that we're using to
actually draw the maps; and then we will open
the floor even nore for questions or coments
and di scussi ons about the maps that are out
there right now

There are basically ten principles of |aw
that -- they guide and direct how t he naps
can be drawn. And it just happened to be

ten; it's the top ten, | guess you woul d say.

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 8

Am | cutting in and out?

The first one is one person, one vote.
Let nme start with this extrene exanple.
Let's say instead of having 35 state
senators, we only have two, and there was two
state senate districts in the state of
Arkansas, and the board drew a map that
i ncl uded everyone in this room let's say 100
people. Let's say this 100 peopl e el ected
one state senator, and the other 2,518, 514
peopl e el ected the other state senator.
Wel |, obviously, you 100 peopl e woul d have a
di sproportionate influence on the process.
And so the cornerstone of all redistricting
as the U S. Suprene Court has said is one
person, one vote. And so what you have to do
once every ten years is go through the
process of essentially equalizing the
di strict popul ati ons.

Now, | want to nmake a distinction here.
As you can see, there's a difference between
congressional and legislative districts. And
congressional districts, they're held to a
strict quality standard, and that's because

it cones with an apportionnent clause in the

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 9

U.S. Constitution. W' ve got several nenbers
of the general assenbly here tonight, and we
all know they just went through that process.

What that neans is, of the four
congressional districts, those four districts
have to be al nbst exactly the sanme nunber in
popul ation size, less than 1 percent.

There's a federal court case from Arkansas
that held that .74 percent was |egal, but
it's got to be alnost that | ow and that
precise to pass |egal nuster.

What we're doing with the Board of
Apportionnment is redistricting |egislative
seats as opposed to congressional seats; so
100 house seats, 35 senate seats. And again,
what we're shooting for, the cornerstone, is,
roughly, equal popul ation size, except per
the law, we get fromthe protection clause in
the 14th Amendnent, we get a little bit
bi gger variance. W can be plus or mnus 5
percent in any given district.

For exanple, let's say the ideal house
seat size was 100 persons, but the variance
with an overall range that we get is that the

smal | est house district seat in Arkansas

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 10

coul d be 95 people, the | argest could be 105
peopl e, an overall range of 10 percent. And
so we get that nuch wi ggle roomwhen we're
drawi ng the senate and house seats for the
state.

The U. S. Census said that Arkansas had
2,915, 118 peopl e; that nunber divided by 100
Is 29,159 for the ideal house seat size, and
t hat nunber divided by 35 is 83,311 for the
I deal senate size. And so each of the
districts have to be within plus or m nus
that percent. GCkay. That's the top sort of,
| guess you woul d say, nobst inportant and
essential factors in redistricting.

The next two are the Voting R ghts Act of
1965, which was civil rights |egislation
passed by congress, and it said that it mde
it illegal to discrimnate against any raci al
or language mnority wth any sort of
practice or procedure, or map in this case
woul d fall wthin that category. And to do
so, would be a violation of |aw.

The next thing is the Equal Protection
Cl ause of 14th Anendnent. And the U. S

Suprenme Court has said, even though we have

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 11

the Voting Rights Act of 1965 and you can't
di scrim nate agai nst racial or |anguage
mnorities, at the sane tine, the U S.
Suprene Court has said we don't want you
drawi ng districts based primarily or
exclusively on race and disregarding all of
your other redistricting principles.

And they set out a couple of exceptions.
If you're trying to conply with the Voting
Ri ghts Act of 1965 or if you're trying to
remedy past discrimnation, you can go a
little bit further down that spectrumin
ternms of how you draw them out, but as the
map drawers -- and the board has be to very
consci ous of not running afoul of either one
of these because they're both very inportant.

The next woul d be conpact districts, and
what | nmean by that is the shape. The
exanple | always think of is a circle or a
square woul d be the perfect conpact district.
It's the perfect shape. |In practice, we all
know that districts have different shapes.

But the noral or the point here is: The
nore bizarre | ooking the shape of the

district in appearance, the |l ess the courts

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011 Page 12

like it. And so you want to stay away as
much as you can fromjust, you know, really
craw ing out there with spider arns and doi ng
these weird things that a |ot of the
litigation has resulted fromover the past

f ew decades.

Another thing is they've got to be
geographically neticulous, and that is they
have to touch. The district has to touch
sonewhere physically. You can't have an
island to itself; it's going to be part of
this district over here.

| think we've covered the first five.
Then you get into sone other factors that
overlap on the -- the next one is mnimzing
the splitting of political subdivisions. And
that neans, to the extent possible, you want
to maintain counties and cities and voting
precincts. Any political subdivision that's
out there, we want to try and nmaintain that
political subdivision if you can.

Next, you have maintain the core of
existing districts. You know, what's the
hi storical core of your district? Has Conway

historically and traditionally been in

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 13

District Aor has it been in District B? To
the extent you can, the courts say you want
to keep that, maintain that continuity and
representation. That is if -- to the extent
you can, you want to minimze circunstances
where you have i ncunbents runni ng agai nst
each ot her.

O course, the rationale for that is if
you have an i ncunbent that has been el ected
froma given district and the people in that
di strict have voted themin, they ought to
get the chance to continue to vote themin.
And so that's one of the factors that you try
to mnimze.

Anot her one, and naybe the best shorthand
version of all of this, is to maintain
communities of interest, and that one factor
sort of covers many of the factors at once.
What does any given district have in comobn?
What does it have in common socially? Wat
do the school districts |look |ike? What does
t he econony | ook |ike? What does the
parti sanship |look |ike? Those are all things
that sort of play together. And ideally, in

every district, you're going to be able to

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 14

keep comunities together in that sense.

And the reason why is the Holy Grail of
redistricting is to give all voters
everywhere an equal opportunity to elect the
person that they want to elect. That's sort
of the goal of this whole exercise, is to get
to the point where everyone has got the sane
chance. Al right. One person, one vote,
you get the sanme chance; and so that's what
the courts have said we need to try to do.

And then, lastly, we want to mnimze
parti sanship. The U S. Suprene Court nost
recently has said it's possible to bring a
| awsuit over, you know, one party taking
advantage of the other. But what they didn't
do was tell us what is or isn't legal in
doing that. So there's no way right now to
identify what the U S. Suprene Court woul d
consider to be legal or illegal in that
context. So the word of the day there is
“caution." W need to mnimze partisanship
as nmuch as possi bl e.

Two caveats, nothing is absolute in
redistricting, simlar to nost things in

life; I won't say all things inlife. Al of

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 15

these factors can be violated or not conplied
with in varying degrees.

And David nentioned | was a | awer. You
know that | awers always |like to say, "Wll,
It depends," you know, "it depends." And
that's true. The context of what you're
t al ki ng about depends; and so there's nothing
absol ute. Probably the nost absolute thing
woul d be the popul ation equality, bullet
point -- the very first one. But even that
could be violated theoretically if you had a
good enough reason; so nothing is absol ute.

And then, lastly, all of these rules have
been nade by the courts to serve as
limtations on the party that's enpowered
fromtaking unfair advantage of the other.

So if you recogni ze the fact that there's two
Denocrats on the Board of Apportionnent and
one Republican, you can take sone confort in
the fact that these are all designed by the
U S. Suprenme Court and the | ower courts as
limtations on what one party can do to the
other. Any questions on that?

Al right. WlIl, all that's on the

website, arkansasredistricting.org, up here

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 16

(indicating), arkansasredistricting.org. You
can go to the honepage here, you can see
about the nenbers of the board and read about
the process, and that's a nore detailed
expl anation of what the lawis. And right
here (indicating), the redistricting
criteria, those are all the bullets points we
just went over. W' ve got a calendar. W' ve
posted all of our docunents, and then we've
got maps too that we'll get to in a mnute.

DAVI D CRON  Joe?

MR. WOODSON:  Yes, sir.

DAVID CRON | have a question for you.
This is David Crow from Conway. That's what
we all have to say whenever you ask a
guesti on, announce who we are and where we're
from M question has to do with the
redistricting that occurred within the
| egi sl ature. Looking at that criteria that
you had up there, did you think that that was
followed wth a Fayetteville finger?

MR WOODSON:  Wwell, | --

DAVID CRON O are there two separate
set rules for the two different process?

MR WOODSON: | truly can't comment. |

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 17

don't want to comment on it. But second of
all, | really didn't followit that closely.
| nmean, | didn't study that map. But the
answer is yes, the sane rules apply to
congressional redistricting as to state
redistricting, to JP districts, to city

war ds, school boards. The sane rules apply
because there's one person, one vote, and
that's what you're after. And so | assune
that it did, because they had a | ot of smart
people looking at it. But, you know, |
haven't studied it in that regard.

DAVID CRON The reason | was asking that
too was of John (inaudible). He's not one to
normal |y quote. He says, "If we continue
wWith the sane pattern that existed within the
state legislature with the reapportionnent,
we m ght have a bunch of Fayetteville fingers
all over the entire state.”

MR. WOODSON:  You'll have to ask John
about that. The word of the day -- in ny
position, everybody |'ve tal ked to and
everywhere | go to speak, |I'mconstantly
directing these -- bless your heart. He's

heard this speech three tines already. He's

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 18

going to hear it three or four nore if they
make him You ought to ask for extra pay for
that. So I'mconstantly rem ndi ng nyself and
others that these are the rules. And if you
get outside these rules, you are at risk for
having a plan invalidated, and | don't think
anybody wants that.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: |s that the
citizens' renedy if they feel like that it's
not valid, is they, then --

MR WOODSON: That's the renedy. 1've
been saying a |l ot of things. One of the
things | frequently say is that, you know,
everyone involved on the board and the staff
are very aware that a | ot of people, naybe
even nost people, aren't going to be happy
wth the end result.

My goal, though, is that everyone would
be satisfied. Wat | nean by that is: |If
you were so upset that you went into a
| awyer's office and said, Dadgumit, we need
to sue himbecause they really stuck it to
us, and a |l awer that knew what they were
tal ki ng about sat down and went through all

t hose bullet points and said, you know, was

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 19

the population right, did it conply with the
equal voting rights, was there, you know,
equal protection -- in fact, contiguous, all
through that line -- the lawer would have to
say, yeah, they did; and so you don't have a
case. That's ny goal, is to nmake the plan

| egal and fair and just and -- well, it makes
commmon sense.

MR. BARTLES: Ron Bartles, Conway. How
do we know that you are not going to, in any
way, gerrynmander?

MR. WOODSON:  You don't. But Article 8
of the Arkansas Constitution gave the Board
of Apportionnent, which is the governnent,
the attorney general, and secretary of state,
the authority and the right and the
obligation to do this function. It's been
there for 75 years, since 1936; so, you know,
it's the three-person board. It could be
unani nous. It could be a two to one vote.

But that's the way the constitution has it

set up.
You know, | hope that there's not, and I
hope that there's nothing that's illegal or

unfair or unjust, but, you know, it is what

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011 Page 20

It is.

SCOTTIE: Could you address the fact --
oh, I'm Scottie Keller (phonetic), I'mfrom
Conway. Could you address the fact that has
it not been historically the procedure for
the secretary of state's office to perform
this? And how often has sonebody I|i ke
yourself done this in the past?

MR WOODSON:  Yeah. Well, certainly,
there's no question that the secretary of
state historically had the lead in it and
that the secretary of state staff fol ks have
the lead in it now Once they really got up
to speed, all three offices would have their
fol ks involved. But there's no question
about that. And the two Denocrats voted that
they didn't want the secretary of state
taking the lead on it; so they hired ne. But
again, that's the truth. You know, that's
what they did.

SCOTTIE: How often in the past has that
happened? Do you know?

MR. WOODSON: Well, every other tinme in
t he past, whoever the secretary of state was,

was the majority with whoever the governor or

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 21

attorney general was. So nobst recently
Gover nor Huckabee was t he Republican,
secretary of state and Attorney General Mark
Pryor was the two Denobcrats; so, you know,
that's where that cones from

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: (| naudi bl e.)

MR. WOODSON: Not to ny know edge. She
said it's never helped. To ny know edge, |
think it's always been the secretary of state
that was in the majority.

MR. BARTLES: Joe, if we decide that we
want to bring action, does the state nmandate
and statute mandate that we bring it on a
case- by-case basis or do we bring it as a
cl ass action?

MR, WOODSON: Honestly, | haven't | ooked
at the procedure. | would inmagine that any
citizen would have a standing to bring that
case. | don't think it would have to be a
class action. | think any citizen, certainly
any voting-age citizen would have a standi ng.
"' m 99 percent sure of that. | haven't
researched it, but
Yes, ma' anf

GAYE PRI CE: (Il naudible.)

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 22

COURT REPORTER: |'mnot able to hear
t hat .

M5. PRICE: ~-- cities. | know Alma --
remenber that Alma was split. Wuld you try
not to split a town or city? Wy would you
do that?

MR. WOODSON: Yeah, yeah, absolutely.
And that's one of the factors listed, and to
the extent you can avoid doing that, the
courts like that nore. Now, as a practical
matter, lots of things get spilt a |lot of
different ways; and so that's the reality and
probably will be this tine.

Arkansas, ten years ago, was -- | think
there were two or three other states who had
not yet split a county. And Arkansas, ten
years ago, was able not to split any counties
for the congressional district, but this
time, they felt Iike they had to.

M5. PRICE: W just want it to be fair.
Gaye Price from Conway.

MR WOODSON:  Sur e.

MARVIN. | was just instructed not to
gi ve any speeches; so | won't. But | do have

a coupl e of questions. On the maps back

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 23

here, are these the Apportionnent's? Are
t hese maps that you guys did?

MR. WOODSON: Yeah. | didn't already
have any di splay boards drawn up for Faul kner
County. But yeah, | did one for the Board of
Apportionnent, and the secretary of state's
folks did the other one. | think they did
the May 5th version, and | did the May 4
ver si on.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: So on the house
nunber can you explain the Faul kner finger
and the splitting of the districts?

MR. WOODSON:  We'll pull it up here.

Wi ch date are you referring to?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: The one that's
publ i shed back here.

MR, WOODSON: Admittedly, those are hard
to look at for Faul kner County. [|'ll blow up
a much bigger picture. Before we go to the
sof tware, any ot her questions about the | aw

or general coments? Yes, sir?

JACK: Just a quick one. Jack of Conway.

The secretary of state has drawn a map, and a
| ot of us have seen it. The governor and the

AG have not. And you're out now, getting

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 24

I nput fromus as to, | assune, what the
governor and the Ag will use to make their
maps. WII there be any citizen-input tine
after those maps are out, or once those nmaps
are out, it's just done?

MR, WOODSON: Yes. Now, because of that
concern, the governor has stated publicly,
and the attorney general also, that they're
going to give at |least two weeks after they
come out wwth their maps for nore public
comrent before they take any final action.

Ckay. Go ahead. I'll cone back to your
-- remnd ne here in just a second. Let ne
sort of give you a little bit of context for
this.

This right here (indicating) is our
mappi ng software. And by the way, you can go
out on the Internet, sone place called
"Dave's Redistricting"” that Rhett and | have
even used quite a bit, and you can draw your
own map. It's got sonme l[imtations. You
can't really fine tune your nmap. You're
limted to voting precincts. Neverthel ess,
it's a very instructive exercise. |If you're

i nterested, you can go do that. You can even

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 25

submt those to the board.

Like | said, this is our mapping
software. It's essentially this mapping
software. And on top of that, they built a
programthat woul d take in the census data.
As we all know, |ast year, 2010, the U S
Census Bureau went out and counted the
nation, and they cane out with their official
figures; Arkansas has 2,915, 000.

And what we did, | had two fol ks help ne
because | didn't know how to do it, but they
| oaded in the census data, and this program
will automatically tabulate your -- any given
district and its size, so .

Sir, did you say May 5?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Yes.

MR. WOODSON:  Senat e or house?

( MULTI PLE SPEAKERS.)

MR, WOODSON: May 5th senate. Ckay. Let
me | ook on the map, and we'll use that one as
an exanple. This programis already opened.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: The green.

MR. WOODSON: The green?

( MULTI PLE SPEAKERS. )
MR WOODSON: This was the May 5th senate

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 26

map. This was drawn by the secretary of
state's fol ks, and what we're | ooking at

here, District 6, these are senate districts,
remenber 83,312. District 14, this is a

di fferent nunbering schene than, | think, the
current district nunber.

But if you ook at District 6, right here
(indicating) -- yeah, this was one that they
fine tuned, and they got it really low If
you | ook, here's the ideal population size,
the target nunber; here's what's actually in
this current District 6, and it's down just
2.6 percent or down 218 people. Fourteen,

li kew se, is right on the | ake and slightly

down 1.1 percent. This m ght not be a good

exanmple. Well, I'lIl see what -- 1'll change
t his.

All I want to do here -- and I'I|l only
take a couple of mnutes, and then we'll get

back to the questions and comments, and we
can tal k about maps. But | want to show you
sort of the ripple effect that occurs. Let
me .

Ckay. Al of these yellowlines are

voting precincts. Now, if we |look at, for

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 27

exanple, District 6 -- I"'msorry. [|I'm
getting a little click happy here. It's a
little bit harder to do this wth one screen.
But District 6 is down just 218 people from
it's ideal size.

Let's say we want to try to really fine
tune it, and we'll cone over here and say |I'm
going to select District 6, and |'"'mgoing to
assign -- that would be a voting precinct
| evel, which is what a VIP -- and |'m goi ng
to grab Wooster and put it down in District
6, in that precinct.

Well, look at District 6. \Woa, that
went haywire on ne. Rhett, what did | do on
that? It was only supposed to add the .

RHETT: (I naudi ble.)

MR, WOODSON:  Yeah. Sonet hing nessed up
there. Anyway, |'mnot going to bel abor the
point, but let ne undo that. One of the
things I've figured out is ny --

RHETT: (I naudi ble.)

MR, WOODSON: Yeah, | undid it. | went
back to the 218. This software doesn't |ike
it when it's hooked up to a wirel ess | nternet

for sone reason. |In any event, let ne pull

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 28

this down to get the gentleman's questi on.

Ckay. Now, is this what you' re talking
about right here (indicating), sir?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Yes.

MR, WOODSON: Okay. Well, Rhett can
probably talk about it nore, but | inagine
t hat was never to go grab popul ation to make
the districts equalize.

MR. BARTLES: So they went there rather
t han goi ng sonewhere el se.

MR. WOODSON:  Yeah, go ahead, go ahead.

RHETT: The first thing | want to say
before | talk about this map is that, you
know, working with governnent's office and
the attorney general's office has been a
pl easant surprise. They have really worked
w th us.

Matter of fact, ny wife is sitting up
here. Mich to her consternation on the way
out here, | spent 30 m nutes on the phone
with Janes MIller. You guys don't know who
Janes MIller is, but he's the governor's
poi nt guy on the drawi ng of the maps. W
tal ked about sone different things. They've

been very open. They've worked with us.

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 29

| know that it's kind of caused a fuss,
they haven't put out any maps, but they're
taking public comment right now, and then
they're going to work on sone maps. But they
have been very good to work with us. Joe has
been great.

| think it's largely nyth out there that
they're in sonme back roomfornulating this
ultimate plan to, you know, just stick it to
everybody. Like | said, they've really
wor ked great wwth us. So | don't have any
conpl ai nts about the AGs office or the
governor's office, and | sincerely nean that.

As far as this map here (indicating), and
| don't know if you can see it in the back
t here, but whenever you start a map, you kind
of have to have an overarching goal |ike Joe
was tal king about; and that is, the goal is
ei ther, perhaps, to keep the variance down to
plus or mnus ten or 15 people. The goal is
to maxim ze the nunber of districts that
mnorities have, majority/ mnority seats.

The goal on this map was to avoid
splitting as many counties as possible. If

you | ook at the map back there and if he were

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 30

to kind of zoomout on it, you're going to
see nore counties and therefore nore cities
stay whole on this map than you woul d on any
ot her map. For instance, you know, District
5 there, that's four whol e counties, Mudison,
Frankl i n, Johnson, and Logan. Every one of
t hose counties stayed whole in that district.

The deal with Conway here is, you take
Yell, Conway County, Perry County, all three
of those districts stayed whole, all three of
those counties, and Conway city, the majority
of Faul kner County, stayed whole on this map.
It just happens that Faul kner County has
111, 000 peopl e, which neans you can put one
whol e senate seat in there, 83,000 peopl e,
and you're still going to have 30, 000 people
| eft over. Those 30,000 people are going to
feel |like they have been drawn out, you know,
i n sonme kind of conspiracy plan, and
rightfully so.

But the fact of the matter is, you can't
draw a senate district wwth 111, 000 peopl e.
You can't draw a senate district with just
65, 000 people. You' ve got to put 83,000

people in there. So this map and Joe's are

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 31

just a conparison. |'mglad Joe brought that
ot her one back there. And Joe drew up a
great map as well, but you're going to see
that he splits a lot nore counties -- or he
said the goal on this map was strictly, Hey,
we're going to try and do it with splitting
as few of the counties as possi bl e.

So there's other maps we' ve drawn t hat
have Conway city whole, and that |eaves the
30, 000 people -- 80,000 people in and around
Conway in a senate seat. And then the 30 or
so thousand peopl e outside of Conway are Kkind
of lunped in either wth Wiite County or
Gl eburne or Pul aski County or whatever. |
don't know if that answers your question
satisfactorily, but that's kind of what
happened on that map. Like | said, we have
other maps, |I'msure, that will nmake you
happy.

MR, WOODSON: | want to reiterate the
point that we are very interested in what you
have to say. |In this and all of our other
public neetings, this is also the point where
| try to quit talking as nmuch and we open the

floor, just |like we have tonight, to

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 32

guestions and comments for the record so that
we start to figure out what people |ike and
what they don't Iike.

Anot her thing Rhett said that's
absol utely true is where you start or
what ever goal you have in m nd when you start
has a strong influence on how you finish.
For exanple, that May 4 map that | did, ny
primary goal in that was to just shrink heavy
popul ation districts within the geographic
boundari es.

| forgot to -- | knew | was m ssing
sonething. This is what we call a "heat

map. This just sinply shows the popul ation
density shift. Al of the green here
(indicating) are too |ow in popul ation. For
exanpl e, Senate District 23, the ideal
popul ation is 83,000. It's only got an
actual population of 75,000. All of these
districts are like that; and so every
district that is in the green, these are
senate districts, has to grow geographically
to get enough people in it.

And we were in Mnticello Tuesday night,

and | drew a line across -- roughly, across

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 33

here (indicating). | added up all of the
actual popul ation nunbers within these eight
districts, divided by 83,000, ended up with
6.88. In other words, the current popul ation
of South Arkansas w |l always support al nost
seven districts, and there's currently eight
here.

The reverse of that is all of the red --
and these are yellow (indicating). You can't
see it real well -- but Faul kner County is
one of them has too much popul ation; so they
have to shrink. And so that's a |ong way of
getting to ny point about the May 4 map, was
| said, Well, what would a map ook like if
you just went to existing districts that had
to shrink and you shrunk themin and then you
drew everything el se around them And |
think on ny map, | think it said Conway
essentially becane an island to itself, which
it wasn't split up, so you could do that.

More questions, nore comments, that's
what |1'd |like to hear.

ELI ZABETH. Eli zabeth from Conway. |
guess the problem | have is that any of the

maps that |'ve seen, | have no earthly idea

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 34

where the boundaries are. There are no
street signs. There are no hi ghways.

There's no real identifying factors. How are
we supposed to really know what the lines are

| ooking Ii ke? Thank you.

MR WOODSON:  Well, | apol ogize for that.

That's -- well, | unplugged ny Internet. W
take a snapshot of the maps, we put them up
on the website, and especially statew de
maps. | don't know of any way to get that
sort of detail. But if you go |ook at the
website right now at regional maps for, you
know, Central Arkansas, Northwest Arkansas,
et cetera, et cetera, there's sone nore
detail in terns of streets and that sort of
thing; so that's very much possi bl e.

| f anybody is interested in that, you
know, | can get it to you and that's not
sonething we're trying to not show.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: We would like to
see one of those maps for Faul kner County
(i naudi bl e).

MR, WOODSON: Well, let ne . . . | got
anbi ti ous here and unplugged ny Internet.

Anybody got another question while I fire

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 35

this thing up?

MARY BENTLY: My nane is Mary Bently, and

|"'mfromPerry County; so |I'm | ooking at your
map over here. Perry County only has 6, 000
regi stered voters, and our |ast election was
about 3,000 -- |ess than 3,000 people voted.

So if you take our county, like you did
there, split it in half, we're going to be
irrelevant to any senator running for a seat
and our vote is just going to be totally -- |
just don't feel we're represented at all, and
that's why | put ny voice out there that
splitting Perry County makes us irrelevant to
a senate el ection.

MR WOODSON: And that's to elect a

senat or ?
MARY BENTLY: Yes.
MR, WOODSON: (Okay. Thank you. | guess

one thing I have to say is I'mnot here to
sell you a map or say that these are the
right maps. These maps have been drawn to
solicit input. Admttedly, it's easy for ne
or Rhett or anybody else that's been in
office in Little Rock to start noving |lines

around, but we don't know what those

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011 Page 36

districts would Iike. | nmean, we don't know,
you know, a |ot of what you know and what you
live with; and so that's why we're here.
That's why |'m here tonight, and | appreciate
that kind of comment. |'mnot trying to get
away fromit. | want that. That's exactly
what | want to hear, because it's going to
hel p the board to nake a nore inforned
deci sion on a final map.

Let ne go back to the |ast one. Yes,
sir?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: I f | could nmake a
coment about the map --

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: | can't hear you.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: -- Faul kner County
(inaudible). The only thing |I've seen on any
of the maps you present (inaudible) is a
Doppl er signature of a tornado right over
Conway. It looks just like there's a tornado
ri ght over Conway the way you've drawn this
map.

MR, WOODSON: Wi ch one?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: The naps you' ve
been show ng us, the Faul kner finger one

we' ve been |ooking at. My 5, it | ooks

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 37

really suspicious.
MR WOODSON:.  Ckay.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: They cal |l that the

"Conway Fi nger."

MR, WOODSON: Again, you know, that's --
| want to hear that. There's so nmany factors
to me and then, as you know, there's so many
conmmunities around the state, it is very
hel pful to try and process the -- or receive
the information so that we can process it.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: |'ve got one.
Maybe this is for Rhett. On that Conway map,
when you went south, why not go north? |

nean, how do you decide how that's going to .

RHETT: | nean, a lot of it depends on,
you know, what part of the state you start
from Do you start from Sout hwest Arkansas?
Do you start in Northwest Arkansas? You've
got a lot of lines you' re noving. You have
to start in pretty nuch one area of the
state, and then you kind of got to work your

way .

"Il tell you this, it's a lot of work to

-- you'll get about 20 out of 35 seats drawn

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 38

up -- you'll get about 28 drawn and realize
that the last seven are all going to be about
10, 000 people short. And so you have to
really -- you have to draw a | ot of maps, and
then you have to -- as you're doing it, you
start to kind of realize the effects of the
noves you nake.

There's no real rhynme or reason ot her
t han, you know, we're kind of trying to maybe
keep downt own Conway together. | honestly,
can't renmenber specifically why we took that
part and not the north part, other than, you
know, it could have been a factor where maybe
that was the end of the map and that was all
that was left or . . . you know, you just
have to play with it. And these precincts
aren't all the sane size either; some of them
just have as few as 100 voters in them sone
of them have as many as 12,000 voters in
t hem

And as you split a precinct, you nmake the
j ob harder of a county clerk and you actually
open it up to the likelihood -- you have a
hi gher 1ikelihood of fraud happening if

sonebody in your precinct -- you live across

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 39

the street fromthemand they're voting in
one race and you're voting in the other. It
gets real difficult to keep up with that

Wi thout getting into a ot of the election
stuff. [It's best if you cannot spilt a
precinct; that way everybody that lives in
that area and is voting at First Bapti st
Church is voting for the sane candi dates. So
anyway, there's a lot of things that go into
it, but I can't give you a reason why we went
to downt own Conway as opposed to .

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: One thing | was
going to ask is in doing stuff like this, how
much denographi c data do you deal w th when
you're putting that stuff together? |In other
wor ds, do you know where the incunbents |ive?

RHETT: Yes.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Do you ness with
that? Does that happen (inaudible)?

RHETT: And Joe may, you know, tell us.
Shel by Johnson is kind of our point guy at
the G S office, Geographic Information
Systens, and they do all the mapping of the
county, you know, a lot of the county 911

systens. | used to work as a police officer,

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 40

and if you call 911, the dispatcher is
sitting there and pinpointing your address.
These are the guys that do the -- we're
getting the top-notch help fromthese guys.

But what they do is, they put up little
stars where the different representatives
live, different senators. As far as

denogr aphi ¢ data on each, we have it set up

it where on each precinct, | see three
nunbers. | don't see the nane of the
precinct. | don't see, you know, who |ives
in the precinct. | see three nunbers. The

top nunber is total people that live in that
precinct, second nunber is total nunber of
African/ Anericans that live in that precinct,
the third nunber is total nunber of Hi spanics
that live in that precinct.

The reason | have those three nunbers
like that and in that order is because of the
majority/mnority seats. And like | said,
we're trying to put communities of interest
and everything like that together. So | see
all that information. You can see it down to
the bl ock Ievel, which is al nost street

| evel .

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 41

And that's really what he was alluding to
earlier is | can | ook at nobst counties now
and tell you, Hey, there's 3,000 peopl e here.
| can tell you that Conway has sone voting
districts that make funky shapes. | can tell
you that Hot Springs has one that goes all
the way around the city. So whenever you
light it up, it causes all kinds of problens.
But anyway, |'ve spent six nonths |ooking at
maps.

MR, WOODSON: Cone right back here. The
information is in there. And | just want to
add to that, right now we're really having
sort of a roughing-in phase. You can really
fine tune and ultimately will have to. The
information is there, and it's just the maps
that are posted on the website, | haven't
really -- | honestly haven't thought that
much about show ng that nuch detail. Because
what we're trying to dois -- say, we're kind
of operating up here right now, saying is
this kind of close, you know, and can you
live with this.

And then once we get an idea about what

will and won't work, then we can drill down

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 42

and fine tune.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Wbul d you m nd
| eaving that up on the screen (inaudible)?

MR, WOODSON:  Yes, okay.

JACK: And once in that direction
(inaudible). Are there detailed maps goi ng
to be available so we can view what Faul kner
County (i naudible)?

MR. WOODSON:  Yeah. Now, as a caveat to
that, we can talk about -- we're talking
about a ton of maps. If you want to drill
down and see street |level all over the state,
there's going to be hundreds, maybe
thousands. But if the information is there
to be looked at, it's open for inspection.
Yes, sir, back here.

JOHN: John Nabholtz of Conway. |'ve got
two gquestions. Can you give ne who the
pl ayers are? |n other words, you've got Mark
Martin and his map; you' ve got (inaudible)
Beebe with his map that he's not sharing, |
guess (i naudi bl e) working cooperatively with
McDani els or not, but MDaniels has his map.
Can you discuss the inportant players, |

guess yoursel f --

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 43

MR, WOODSON: Myself. 1'mthe chief cook
and bottle washer. | nean, |'mthe only
staff at the Board of Apportionnent.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: So t he Board of
Apportionnent itself has maps, Mark Martin
has maps, and then in the future, we'll see a
few nore sets of maps fromthe governor and
from MDaniels; is that correct?

MR, WOODSON: Yeah. There's been general
assenbly nenbers that have submtted naps.
Mostly those are just regional maps, and
t hose, too, are on the website under the
docunents page. |'mgoing to nove them back
over to the maps page. | did that because |
didn't want to | eave the inpression that the
general assenbly nenbers had drawn the maps
and confuse themw th what we have done. But
there is a few of those out there, say, half
a dozen. And that's 95 percent of the
pl ayers, and then there's the voters that,
you know, are free to input.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: | really
appreci ate you guys con ng out, asking for
input. But |'ve got a question. Wat can

any voter give when these aren't even the

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 44

maps that are really going to matter? |In

ot her words, | can give all kind of comrents
on this, but Beebe and McDaniels could cone
out with a totally different map and t hese
comments are irrel evant.

MR, WOODSON: | understand that. Al |
can say is that that's how they've decided to
do it, and |'ve heard that criticismbefore.
And they've just said they're going to cone
out after we get through with the public
meet i ngs.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Joe, | have a
qui ck question back here. 1Is it possible to
very easily just show the precincts up there
so |l ater on, you know, when people | ook at
that, they can see it? And then this is all
the senate. |Is there a simlar set of maps
for the representatives?

MR. WOODSON: Sure. Yeah. |If you goto
the website, you can |look at drafts. Go to
the maps tab, there's draft maps. dick on
that and you' ve got draft senate maps and
draft house maps, and all of that is there
Wth -- it's not there in that detail. The

detail exists, but the snapshots under the

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 45

website don't look like that. If you're
really interested, you know, call ne or e-
mail me, and | can make you a snapshot of the
street-level view. But that street-Ievel
viewisn't on the website right now.

RON BARTLES: [|f we the people let you
know t hat Faul kner finger is totally
unacceptable, wll you re-engineer it?

MR, WOODSON: The good news for ne is
that | don't have to make that decision, but
| wll certainly relate that to the board and
the other staff, as will Rhett, and let them
know t hat you have objected to it.

PH LLIP LIGATT: Phillip Liggitt,
Conway, Faul kner County el ection
comm ssioner. | was wondering about -- when
you were tal king about doing and trying to
not -- | nean, working with the precinct.
Because it's ny understanding, and it is
certainly true at Faul kner County, that once
this is all done, we're going to be doing the
JP districts. And once we do that, we're
going to be | ooking at redraw ng our
precincts, our voting precincts. So the fact

that you don't want to split a precinct my

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 46

not be really a critical factor in that. It
may hel p doing the drawing in a nore
appropri ate manner.

JUDY: |'mJudy (inaudible). AmI
correct, back when you had the precincts on
there, that nost of them-- did it show which
preci nct was voted Republican and which
preci nct was voted Denocrat ?

MR, WOODSON: No. That information is
not in this software. That information
exists out in the world, out there sonewhere.
| don't have it, and | don't --

RHETT: What he's tal king about is that
listed the senators, whether they were
Republ i cans or Denocr at s.

JUDY: Onh, okay.

RHETT: That just |isted the senators,
whet her it was a Republican senator or a
Denocrat senator. When it's connected to the
I nternet, sonetines it posts a picture just
so we kind of know, you know, when we click
on a senate district, that's Jason Rayford,
he lives in Perry County. That's not
sonet hing we requested, that's just the way

the software does it.

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 47

MR. MEEKS: Representative Steven Meeks.
| just wondered if you would just go over the
tinmeline with the fol ks here and kind of talk
to them about what the steps are and when
we' re | ooking at having the final product
ready and so on.

MR, WOODSON: W are -- got about,
roughly, four nore weeks. Qur |ast schedul ed
public neeting is the first week in July,
July 7th -- Thursday, July 7th in Fort Smth.
Sonetinme after that, wwthin a week or two,
the governor and the attorney general are
going to release their maps, and then add to
that, another couple of weeks.

At the nost recent board neeting, the
sel f-inposed deadline by the board was to
adopt a plan on August 1st. You know, we nay
go past that a week or two into the m ddl e of
August. But, you know, the first part of
August to the mddle part of August, the
board plans to make and adopt a plan, and by
law, after it is adopted and filed with the
secretary of state, it becones effective 30

days | ater.

MARY BENTLY: Just one nore. Mary Bently

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 48

fromPerry County again. |I'minterested with
the secretary of state's office. Wen we get
done with all of this, then we're going to go
down to precincts. | nean, we'd like to
recruit people for JP and those kind of
things. Any idea when we m ght have sone
preci ncts done or

RHETT: That's up to your |ocal election
comm ssions in each county to do the JP --

MARY BENTLY: So they don't have to wait
until this is over with in order to do that?

MR, WOODSON: Not strictly. | know of a
few counties that have already started
drawing JP districts. They don't have to.
Most counties usually wait to see where the
state house and senate lines are going to
fall, but the County Board of Election
Comm ssioners, by law, is responsible for
redrawi ng the JP districts and for setting
the voting precincts in the county.

So it's a dowmnstreamthing, and that's
one of the reasons why the board is
interested in getting done the first to
m ddl e of August, is because there's a | ot of

fol ks around the state, a |lot of county and

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 49

city officials waiting to see what happens so
that they can do their job so that candi dates
can figure out where they're going to able to
run for the followng period in March. And
so there's a ot of things yet to happen.

ROGER PARKER: Roger Parker, Conway. |
have a question about school boards. At what
| evel is that handl ed for school districts?

MR, WOODSON: The school districts
redistrict thensel ves.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: The school
di stricts thensel ves.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Do you know when
that's going to (inaudible).

MR. WOODSON: They got a pass | ast pass.
But | ast session, there was sone | egislation
t hat changed the fact that the school boards
could wait until 2012 to redistrict because
they were on such a short |eash for doing the
2011 --

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: So t he school
district, where are you going to goto
express your concerns --

MR. WOODSON:. The school board, it

redistricts itself, and the cities redistrict

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 50

t hensel ves, County Board of El ection

Comm ssioners redistrict county JP seats. W
do the state house and senate seats. The
general assenbly does the congressional

seats.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Do you have the
mai N house seats that you can show as wel |
for Faul kner?

MR WOODSON: Yes, sir. Let me -- | wll
-- | thought about closing it up, but ['II
just keep it up.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Wil e you're
pul ling that up, |'ve got to ask a questi on.
Once this is firmed up, the map is firnmed up,
then at that point in time, the County
El ection Conmi ssion will then determ ne the
|l ocal districts as it relates to the JPs and
the city council, et cetera.

MR. WOODSON:  Yeah. | think I
understood. By statute, the County Board of
El ecti on Comm ssioners is responsible for
redrawi ng JP districts.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: That's after?

MR, WOODSON: It doesn't have to be;

usually it is. And the other practical

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 51

problemis that nbst counties and nost cities
don't have this Brisbane software to do the
work, and in the past, they've relied on the
secretary of state's office. And | think
they are planning on assisting counties and
cities, and to the extent | can, | wll do
that too after we get finished.

Let's | ook at a house map.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: This is your house
map?

MR. WOODSON: This is one | drew. For
exanple, we were in Mnticello on Tuesday,
and a ot of folks from Dumas wanted to be
drawn back in so that Desha and Chi cot
Counties could be whol e and be together
because they form sone econom c alliances
wi th each other, and Dumas didn't want to be
part of Pine Bluff because they felt |ike
they were getting lost in the noise and Pine
Bluff is a bigger urban area. And so those
are, to nme, conpelling argunents.

| f you go back to the bullet points and
the Il egal requirenents and the communities of
i nterest and what we have in commobn and why

shoul d we be together or not be together, |

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 52

think it is to anyone's advantage that they
make their argunents in that context to the
board and couch the argunents in that
context, because, to ne, that's just nore
persuasive than saying | just don't like it
because it's different. Well, that's not
real persuasive.

But if you were to approach nme or Rhett
and say, Hey, your district is wong because
your popul ation is out of whack, we'd say,
Really, and we'd go look at it; or your
district is wong because it violates the
equal protection clause, Oh, really, and that
woul d really get our attention; or your
district is wong because you don't have
comrunities of interest together; or you're
maki ng two i ncunbents run agai nst each ot her.

Those things get our attention, as staff,
they'll get the board' s attention. And so |
just think, you know, that's what anybody
ought to know, if you like or don't |ike any
given map. To ne, that's a persuasive way to
make your argunent.

Ckay. This is a house map that | drew,

and the blue lines are county lines. The red

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 53

lines are existing house districts. Let ne
turn off these yell ow nunbers. Those are the
exi sting house nunbers. There they go. It
just clutters it up.

Here, this blue, is House 45. Right
underneath it is -- and | can zoomin. See,
just this geographical area right here
cont ai ns enough popul ati on to support one
house seat, 29, 1509.

|"m | ooking for ny little spreadsheet.
Well, | can certainly give themto you. It
takes a while. Now, admttedly, this
software is kind of slow, especially when you
get down to really fine tuning stuff or real
detailed stuff.

W can get nunbers to the very bl ock
| evel, which is -- the Census Bureau, when
they do their census, the nost basic building
bl ock of the census is what they call a
"census block." And it could be a
traditional city block, it could be, you
know, 1,000 square acres that nobody |ives
in, it could be ariver, it could be the
medi an of an Interstate, all these bizarre

shapes. But those census bl ocks contain the

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 54

basi ¢ nunbers. And then they conpile those
on top of each other, then they cone up to --
the VIP is the voting precincts, then on top
of that, the county |evel.

DAVID: Joe, we can show on this right
here (indicating). Didn't Faul kner County
pick up a representative due to expansi on of
t he popul ation? And howis that -- where is
that new district?

MR, WOODSON: Rhett, do you know t he
nunbers off the top of your head?

RHETT: Yeah. | think everything
(i naudi bl e), not necessarily picking up the
new seat, but just determning -- I'mtrying
to think of everything, not picking up a new
seat or losing a seat, but determ ning the
popul ati on.

Faul kner County went fromlike 87,000
people to 111,000. Al right. 111,000
di vi ded by 29,000 for each house seat, you
cone out to alnost three full seats and two-
thirds of another seat, and that's if you
start in Faul kner County. You could w nd up
with just two full seats in Faul kner County,

but have three seats where the majority of

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 55

all three of those seat are in Faul kner
County. And so you would actually have
control of, quote, unquote, five seats at

t hat point, which would be nore than havi ng
just three full seats and two-thirds of one.
You know, that would only be four seats.

So there's a nultitude of ways you can
get it. The key thing is to think, Hey, |'ve
got 111, 000 people here, and |'ve got, you
know, three popul ation centers in Faul kner
County where you're going have a |l arge
(i naudi bl e) of people. O course, Conway is
the major one, Vilonia, and then G eenbrier.

You know, Representative Steven Meeks has
cone by our office and indicated that he'd
like to keep Vilonia and Greenbrier together.
That's doabl e on sone nmaps. On sone naps --
because Vilonia and G eenbrier have so nuch
popul ation and there's such a distance
bet ween them on sone maps, that's not
doabl e.

So | just say try and think of things as
far as geography, where the people are, that
will help explain the situation, whether you

gain or |lose a seat.

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 56

STEVEN MEEKS: A question on this nap.
|"mgoing to pick ny district for obvious
reasons. | know the goal is to try to
mai ntain your continuity and so forth.

On this particular map, in trying to
mai ntai n your geographic areas, | noticed
that Guy and Quitnman up in the top corner
were given to another district outside the
county and al so over here south of Woster.
| "' m kind of wondering why, for exanple, on
this map, | wouldn't be given Woster and the
ot her part of Conway County go to the
District 46 to maintain that continuity in
Conway County and maintain the continuity in
Faul kner County.

| would rather represent the folks in
Whoster that are closer geographically than
G eenbrier and whatnot, than representing the
fol ks way up there in the corner of Conway.
Do you see what |'m sayi ng?

And | don't know, maybe it was just --
you know, like |I said, | understand these are
all rough maps and there's nothing witten in
stone, but | didn't know if there was any

particul ar reasoning behind that or if that's

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 57

just howit fell out.

MR. WOODSON:  Well, there wasn't, and |I'm
glad to hear you say that. And again, this
house map was |i ke the senate map | drew. It
was primarily an exercise in shrinking
districts that had the strength of nme com ng
inand filling the gaps and with the | esser
popul ation districts above comng in to build
those up. But, see, | love that kind of
coment .

Senat or Bl edsoe from Benton County cane
to see ne a couple of weeks ago, and Benton
County, just like Conway, is shrinking. And
| sort of assunmed that this sort of -- you
know, for whatever reason, that she woul d
prefer to shrink towards H ghway 71, towards
Bentonvill e, towards the commerce, towards
all the urban. And she said, No, no. M
constituents, ny base, is all of eastern
rural Benton County. | was |ike, OCh, okay.
| didn't know that.

And so in the sane way, | didn't know
that, you know, your base nay be up here,
nost of your constituents may be up here.

And that's the thing we want to know, because

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY
, on 06/09/2011

Page 58

that infornms the decision about the maps,

and, see, that helps ne and it hel ps the
staff and it hel ps the board. Because, you
know, if you're nore infornmed, you have a
better chance of being in conpliance with the
| aw and nmaking a better map. So that's an
excel | ent point.

DAVID CRON Ckay. | will take one | ast
guestion or we'll just go ahead and call it a
night. R ght back here; Scottie.

SCOTTIE: It's really not a question for
you. But | want to tell you thank you.
know this is not an easy thing to do.

(WHEREUPON, the proceedi ngs were

concluded in the matter at 8:27 p.m)

* * % % * * % * *x *

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N -

N R N R N I T T R R e
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N B O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011 Page 59
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF ARKANSAS )
)ss
COUNTY OF PULASKI )

|, Terri J. Wlfe, Certified Court Reporter #698,
do hereby certify that the facts stated by ne in the
caption on the foregoing proceedings are true; and
that the foregoing proceedings were reported verbatim
t hrough the use of the voice-witing nmethod and
thereafter transcribed by nme or under ny direct
supervision to the best of ny ability, taken at the
time and place set out on the caption hereto.

| FURTHER CERTIFY, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or enployed by the parties
hereto, nor financially interested or otherwise, in
the outcome of this action, and that | have no
contract with the parties, attorneys, or persons with
an interest in the action that affects or has a
substantial tendency to affect inpartiality, that
requires nme to relinquish control of an original
deposition transcript or copies of the transcript
before it is certified and delivered to the custodi al
attorney, or that requires ne to provide any service

not nade available to all parties to the action.

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Page 60

June,

W TNESS My HAND AND SEAL this 17th day of

2011.

TERRI

J.

WOLFE

Arkansas State Suprene Court
Certified Court Reporter #698

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: absolutely..chief

A

absolutely 22:7 32:5
acres 53:22

action 21:12,15,20 24:11
actual 32:1933:2

add 27:1547:13
added 33:1

address 20:2,4 40:2
admittedly 23:17 35:22 53:12
adopt 47:17,21
adopted 47:22
advantage 52:1
African 40:15

Ag 23:2524:2

AG'S 29:12

age 21:21

ahead 24:1228:1158:9
alliances 51:16
alluding 41:1

Alma 22:3,4
ambitious 34:24
Americans 40:15
announce 16:16
answers 31:15
anyone's 52:1
apologize 34:6

apply 17:4,7

Apportionment 19:14 23:6
43:3,5

Apportionment's 23:1
approach 52:8

area 37:21 39:7 51:20 53:7
areas 56:6

argument 52:23

arguments 51:21 52:2,3
Arkansas 19:13 22:14,16 25:9

33:534:13 37:18,19
Article 19:12
assembly 43:10,16 50:4
assign 27:9
assisting 51:5
assume 17:9 24:1
assumed 57:14
attention 52:14,18,19

attorney 19:1521:1,3 24:8
28:1547:12

August 47:17,19,20 48:24
authority 19:16
automatically 25:13
avoid 22:929:23

aware 18:15

B

back 22:25 23:16 24:12 26:20
27:23 29:8,15,25 31:2 36:10
41:11 42:16 44:13 46:5 51:14,22
58:10

Baptist 39:7

Bartles 19:921:11 28:9 45:6
base 57:19,23

basic 53:18 54:1

basis 21:14

Beebe 42:21 44:3
belabor 27:18

Bently 35:2,17 47:25 48:10
Benton 57:11,12,20
Bentonville 57:17
bigger 23:19 51:20

bit 24:14,20 27:3

bizarre 53:24

Bledsoe 57:11

bless 17:24

block 40:24 53:16,19,20,21
blocks 53:25

blow 23:18
blue 52:2553:5
Bluff 51:18,20

board 18:14 19:13,19 23:5 25:1
36:8 43:3,4 45:11 47:15,16,21
48:17,22 49:24 50:1,20 58:3

board's 52:19
boards 17:7 23:4 49:7,17
bottle 43:2
boundaries 32:11 34:1
bring 21:12,13,14,18
Brisbane 51:2
brought 31:1

build 57:8

building 53:18

built 25:4

bullet 18:2551:22
bunch 17:18

Bureau 25:7 53:17

C

call 32:13 37:3 40:1 45:2 53:19
58:9

called 24:18
candidates 39:8 49:2
case 19:6 21:14,19
caused 29:1

caveat 42:9

census 25:5,7,12 53:17,18,19,
20,25

centers 55:10
Central 34:13
cetera 34:14 50:18
chance 585
change 26:16
changed 49:17
Chicot 51:14
chief 43:1

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111



http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

on 06/09/2011

Index: Church..districts

Church 39:8

cities 22:330:249:2551:1,6
citizen 21:18,20,21 24:3
citizens' 18:9

city 17:6 22:5 30:11 31:9 41:7
49:1 50:18 53:21

class 21:15,20
clause 52:13
Cleburne 31:14
clerk 38:22
click 27:2 46:21
close 41:22
closely 17:2
closer 56:17
closing 50:10
clutters 53:4

comment 16:2517:1 24:11 29:3
36:5,13 57:10

comments 23:21 26:20 32:1
33:2144:2,5

commerce 57:17
Commission 50:16
commissioner 45:16
Commissioners 48:18 50:2,21
commissions 48:9

common 19:851:24

communities 37:8 40:21 51:23
52:16

comparison 31:1
compelling 51:21
compile 54:1
complaints 29:12
compliance 58:5
comply 19:1
concern 24:7
concerns 49:23
confuse 43:17

congressional 17:522:18 50:4

connected 46:19
conspiracy 30:19
constantly 17:2318:3
consternation 28:19
constituents 57:19,24
constitution 19:13,21
context 24:1452:2,4
contiguous 19:3
continue 17:15
continuity 56:4,13,14
control 55:3

Conway 16:14 19:9 20:4 22:21
23:22 30:8,9,11 31:9,11,12
33:18,23 36:19,20 37:4,12 38:10
39:11 41:4 42:17 45:15 49:6
56:12,14,19 57:13

cook 43:1
cooperatively 42:22
corner 56:7,19
correct 43:8 46:5
couch 52:3
council 50:18
counted 25:7

counties 22:17 29:24 30:2,5,7,
11 31:4,7 41:2 48:13,15 51:1,5,
15

county 22:16 23:5,18 30:9,12,
31:13,14 33:10 34:21 35:3,4,7,
13 36:15 38:22 39:24 42:8
45:15,20 46:23 48:1,9,17,20,25
50:1,2,15,20 52:25 54:4,6,18,23,
24 55:2,11 56:9,12,14,15 57:11,
13,20

couple 22:2526:19 47:14 57:12
COURT 22:1

courts 22:10

criteria 16:19

critical 46:1

criticism 44:8

Crow 16:13,14,23 17:13 58:8
current 26:6,12 33:4

D

Dadgum 18:21

data 25:5,12 39:14 40:8
date 23:14

Dave's 24:19

David 16:13,14,23 17:13 54:5
58:8

day 17:21

days 47:24

deadline 47:16

deal 30:8 39:14

decide 21:1137:14
decided 44:7

decision 36:9 45:1058:1
Democrat 46:8,19
Democrats 20:16 21:4 46:15
demographic 39:14 40:8
density 32:15

depends 37:16

Desha 51:14

detail 34:11,15 41:19 44:24,25
detailed 42:6 53:15
determine 50:16
determining 54:14,16
difficult 39:3

directing 17:24
direction 42:5

discuss 42:24
dispatcher 40:1
display 23:4

distance 55:19

district 22:18 25:14 26:3,4,6,7,
12 27:1,4,8,11,13 30:4,7,22,23
32:17,21 49:22 52:9,12,15 54:9
56:2,8,13

districts 17:6 23:12 26:3 28:8
29:21 32:10,20,22 33:3,6,15
36:1 41:5 45:22 48:14,19 49:8,9,

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111



http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: divided..geographically

12 50:17,22 53:1 57:6,8
divided 33:354:20
doable 55:17,21
documents 43:13
Doppler 36:18
downstream 48:21
downtown 38:10 39:11
dozen 43:19
draft 44:21,22,23
drafts 44:20
draw 24:20 30:22,23 38:4
drawing 28:23 46:2 48:14

drawn 23:4,23 26:1 30:18 31:8

35:21 36:20 37:25 38:1 43:16
51:14

drew 31:232:2533:17 51:11
52:24 57:4

drill 41:2542:11
due 54:7
Dumas 51:13,17

E

earlier 41:2
earthly 33:25
easily 44:14
eastern 57:19
easy 35:22
economic 51:16
effect 26:22
effective 47:23
effects 38:6
elect 35:15

election 35:5,14 39:4 45:15
48:8,17 50:1,16,21

Elizabeth 33:23
end 18:17 38:14
ended 33:3

engineer 45:8

entire 17:19

equal 19:2,352:13
equalize 28:8
essentially 25:3 33:19
event 27:25
excellent 58:7
exercise 24:2457:5
existed 17:16
existing 33:1553:1,3
exists 44:2546:11
expansion 54:7
explain 23:1155:24
express 49:23
extent 22:951:6
extra 18:2

F

fact 19:3 20:2,4 28:18 30:21
45:24 49:17

factor 38:13 46:1
factors 22:8 34:3 37:6
fair 19:7 22:20

fall 48:17

Faulkner 23:4,11,18 30:12,13
33:10 34:21 36:15,24 45:7,15,20
50:8 54:6,18,23,24 55:1,10
56:15

Fayetteville 16:21 17:18
feel 18:930:18 35:11
fell 57:1

felt 22:1951:18

figure 32:249:3
figured 27:20

figures 25:9

filed 47:22

filling 57:7

final 24:11 36:9 47:5

fine 24:22 26:9 27:6 41:15 42:1
53:14

finger 16:21 23:11 36:24 37:4

fingers 17:18

finish 32:7

finished 51:7

fire 34:25

firmed 50:14

floor 31:25

folks 20:12,15 23:7 25:10 26:2

follow 17:2
forgot 32:12
form 51:16
formulating 29:8
Fort 47:10
Fourteen 26:13
Franklin 30:6
fraud 38:24
free 43:21
frequently 18:13
full 54:21,2455:5
function 19:17
funky 41:5

fuss 29:1
future 43:6

457

47:3 48:25 51:13 56:16,19

G

gain 55:25

gaps 57:7

gave 19:13

Gaye 21:2522:21

general 19:1521:1,3 23:21 24:8

general's 28:15
gentleman's 28:1
geographic 32:10 39:22 56:6
geographical 53:7
geographically 32:2256:17

43:9,16 47:12 50:4

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com

501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: geography..Keller

geography 55:23
gerrymander 19:11
GIS 39:22

give 22:24 24:9,14 39:10 42:18
43:25 44:2 53:11

glad 31:157:3

goal 18:18 19:6 29:17,18,20,23
31:5 32:6,9 56:3

good 26:15 29:5 45:9
government 19:14
government's 28:14

governor 20:2521:2 23:24
24:2,43:7 47:12

governor's 28:2229:13
grab 27:11 28:7

great 29:6,11 31:3

green 25:22,23 32:15,21
Greenbrier 55:13,16, 56:18
grow 32:22

guess 33:24 35:18 42:22,25
guy 28:2339:21 56:7

guys 23:2 28:21 40:3,4 43:23

H

half 35:8 43:18
handled 49:8

happen 39:19 49:5
happened 20:22 31:17
happening 38:24
happy 18:16 27:2 31:19
hard 23:17

harder 27:338:22
haywire 27:14

head 54:11

hear 22:1 33:22 36:7,14 37:6
57:3

heard 17:25 44:8
heart 17:24

heat 32:13

heavy 32:9

helped 21:8

helpful 37:9

helps 58:2,3

Hey 31:541:352:9 55:8
higher 38:24
Highway 57:16
highways 34:2

hired 20:18
Hispanics 40:16
historically 20:5,11
honestly 21:16 38:10 41:18
hooked 27:24

hope 19:23,24

Hot 41:6

house 23:10 25:17 44:23 48:16
50:3,7 51:8,9 52:24 53:1,3,5,9
54:20 57:4

Huckabee 21:2
hundreds 42:13

idea 33:2541:24 48:6
ideal 26:1027:532:17
identifying 34:3
illegal 19:24
imagine 21:17 28:6
important 42:24
imposed 47:16
impression 43:15

inaudible 17:14 21:6,25 27:186,
21 34:22 36:16,17 39:19 42:3,6,
8,20,22 46:4 49:14 54:13 55:12

incumbents 39:16 52:17

indicating 24:16 26:8 28:3
29:14 32:16 33:1,9 54:6

influence 32:7

information 37:10 39:22 40:23
41:12,16 42:14 46:9,10

informed 36:8 58:4
informs 58:1

input 24:1,3 35:22 43:21,24
inspection 42:15
instance 30:4

instructed 22:23
instructive 24:24
interest 40:21 51:24 52:16

interested 24:25 31:21 34:17
45:2 48:1,23

Internet 24:18 27:24 34:7,24
46:20

Interstate 53:24
invalidated 18:6
involved 18:14 20:15
irrelevant 35:9,13 44:5
island 33:19

Jack 23:2242:5
James 28:21,22
Jason 46:22
job 38:22 49:2

Joe 21:11 29:5,17 31:1,2 39:20
44:12 54:5

Joe's 30:25
John 17:14,20 42:17
Johnson 30:6 39:21

JP 17:6 45:22 48:5,9,14,19 50:2,
22

JPS 50:17
Judy 46:4,16
July 47:9,10

K

Keller 20:3

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111


http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: key..myth

key 55:8

kind 29:1,16 30:1,19 31:12,16
36:5 37:22 38:6,9 39:21 41:20,
22 44:2 46:21 47:3 48:5 53:13
56:10 57:9

kinds 41:8
knew 18:23 32:12
knowledge 21:7,8

lake 26:14

large 55:11

largely 29:7

law 23:20 47:22 48:18 58:6
lawyer 18:23 19:4
lawyer's 18:21

lead 20:11,13,18
leash 49:19

leave 43:15

leaves 31:9

leaving 42:3

left 30:17 38:15

legal 19:7 51:23
legislation 49:16
legislature 16:19 17:17
lesser 57:7

level 27:10 40:24,25 42:12 45:4
49:8 53:17 54:4

Liggitt 45:14

light 41:8
likelihood 38:23,24
likewise 26:14
limitations 24:21
limited 24:23

lines 26:24 34:4 35:24 37:20
48:16 52:25 53:1

listed 22:8 46:14,17

live 36:3 38:25 39:16 40:7,13,15,

17 41:23

lives 39:6 40:11 46:23 53:22
loaded 25:12

local 48:850:17

Logan 30:6

long 33:12

looked 21:16 42:15

lose 55:25

losing 54:16

lost 51:19

lot 17:10 18:12,15 22:11 23:24
31:4 36:2 37:16,20,24 39:4,9,
48:24,25 49:5 51:13

lots 22:11
love 57:9
low 26:9 32:16
lumped 31:13

M

Madison 30:5

mail 45:3

main 50:7

maintain 56:4,6,13,14
major 55:13

majority 20:25 21:10 29:22
30:11 40:20 54:25

make 18:2 19:6 24:2 28:7 31:18
36:8,12 38:7,21 41:5 45:3,10
47:21 52:2,23

makes 19:7 35:13
making 52:17 58:6
mandate 21:12,13
manner 46:3

map 17:3 23:23 24:21,22 25:20
26:1 28:13 29:14,16,23,25 30:3,

4,12,25 31:3,5,17 32:8,14 33:13,

14,18 35:4,20 36:9,13,21 37:12
38:14 42:20,21,23 44:4 50:14
51:8,10 52:22,24 56:1,5,11 57:4
58:6

mapping 24:17 25:2,3 39:23

maps 22:25 23:2 24:3,4,10
26:21 28:23 29:2,4 31:8,18
33:25 34:8,10,12, 35:21 36:17,
23 38:4 41:10,16 42:6,11 43:5,6,
7,10,11,14,16 44:1,17,21,22,23
47:13 55:17,20 56:23 58:1

March 49:4

Mark 21:3 42:19 43:5
Martin 42:20 43:5
MARVIN 22:23

Mary 35:2,17 47:25 48:10
matter 22:11 28:18 30:21 44:1
maximize 29:21
Mcdaniels 42:23 43:8 44:3
means 30:14

median 53:24

Meeks 47:155:14 56:1
meeting 47:9,15
meetings 31:23 44:11
members 43:10,16
mess 39:18

messed 27:17
middle 47:18,20 48:24
Miller 28:21,22

mind 32:6 42:2
minorities 29:22
minority 29:22 40:20
minus 29:20

minutes 26:19 28:20
missing 32:12
months 41:9
Monticello 32:24 51:12
move 43:13

moves 38:7

moving 35:24 37:20
MULTIPLE 25:18,24
multitude 55:7

myth 29:7

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111



http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: Nabholtz..question

N

Nabholtz 42:17
nation 25:8
necessarily 54:13
news 45:9

night 32:24 58:10
noise 51:19

north 37:1338:12
Northwest 34:13 37:19
notch 40:4

noticed 56:6

number 23:11 26:6,11 29:21
40:13,14,16

numbering 26:5

numbers 33:2 40:10,12,18 53:2,
3,16 54:1,11

o

objected 45:13
obligation 19:17
obvious 56:2
occurred 16:18
occurs 26:22

office 18:21 20:6 28:14,15
29:12,13 35:24 39:22 48:2 51:4
55:15

officer 39:25

offices 20:14

official 25:8

officials 49:1

open 28:25 31:24 38:23 42:15
opened 25:21

operating 41:21

opposed 39:11

order 40:19 48:11

overarching 29:17

P

Parker 49:6

part 37:17 38:12 47:19,20 51:18
56:12

pass 49:15
past 20:8,21,24 47:18 51:3
pattern 17:16

pay 18:2

people 17:11 18:15,16 26:13
27:4 29:20 30:14,15,16,17,22,
24,25 31:10,12 32:2,23 35:6
38:340:13 41:3 44:15 45:6 48:5
54:19 55:9,12,23

percent 21:22 26:13,15 43:19
perform 20:6

period 49:4

Perry 30:9 35:3,4,13 46:23 48:1
person 17:8 19:19
persuasive 52:5,7,22
phase 41:14

Phillip 45:14

phone 28:20

phonetic 20:3

pick 54:7 56:2

picking 54:13,15

picture 23:19 46:20

Pine 51:18,19

pinpointing 40:2

place 24:18

plan 19:6 29:9 30:19 47:17,21
planning 51:5

plans 47:21

play 38:16

players 42:19,24 43:20
pleasant 28:16

point 27:19 28:23 31:21,23
33:13 39:21 50:15 55:4 58:7

points 18:25 51:22

police 39:25

population 19:1 26:10 28:7
32:10,14,16,18,19 33:2,4,11
52:10 54:8,17 55:10,19 57:8

position 17:22
posted 41:17

posts 46:20
practical 22:10 50:25

precinct 27:9,12 38:21,25 39:6
40:9,11,12,14,15,17 45:18,25
46:7,8

precincts 24:23 26:25 38:16
44:14 45:24 46:5 48:4,7,20 54:3

prefer 57:16
present 36:17

pretty 37:21

Price 21:2522:3,20,21
primarily 57:5
primary 32:9
problem 33:24 51:1
problems 41:8
procedure 20:521:17
process 16:24 37:9,10
product 47:5
program 25:5,12,21
protection 19:352:13
Pryor 21:4

public 24:1029:3 31:23 44:10
47:9

publicly 24:7
published 23:16
Pulaski 31:14
pull 23:13 27:25
pulling 50:13

put 27:11 29:2 30:14,24 34:8
35:12 40:5,21

putting 39:15

Q

guestion 16:13,16,17 20:10,15

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111



http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: questions..short

28:1 31:15 34:25 43:24 44:13
49:7 50:13 56:1 58:9,11

guestions 22:25 26:20 32:1
33:21 42:18

quick 23:22 44:13
quit 31:24
Quitman 56:7
qguote 17:1555:3

R

race 39:2
Rayford 46:22
ready 47:6

real 33:10 34:3 38:8 39:3 52:7
53:14

reality 22:12
realize 38:1,6
reapportionment 17:17

reason 17:13 27:25 38:8 39:10
40:18 57:15

reasoning 56:25

reasons 48:22 56:3
receive 37:9

recent 47:15

recently 21:1

record 32:1

recruit 48:5

red 33:852:25

redistrict 49:10,18,25 50:2
redistricting 16:18 17:5,6 24:19
redistricts 49:25
redrawing 45:23 48:19 50:22
referring 23:14

regard 17:12

regional 34:12 43:11
registered 35:5

reiterate 31:20

relate 45:11

relates 50:17

release 47:13

relied 51:3

remedy 18:9,11
remember 26:4 38:11
remind 24:13
reminding 18:3
REPORTER 22:1
represent 56:16
representative 47:154:7 55:14
representatives 40:6 44:18
represented 35:11
representing 56:18
Republican 21:2 46:7,18
Republicans 46:15
requested 46:24
requirements 51:23
researched 21:23
responsible 48:18 50:21
result 18:17

reverse 33:8

Rhett 24:19 27:14,16,21 28:5,12
32:4 35:23 37:12,16 39:17,20
45:12 46:13,17 52:8 54:10,12

rhyme 38:8
rightfully 30:20
rights 19:2
ripple 26:22
risk 18:5

river 53:23
Rock 35:24
Roger 49:6
Ron 19:9 45:6
room 29:8
rough 56:23
roughing 41:14
roughly 32:2547:8

rules 16:24 17:4,7 18:4,5
run 49:4 52:17

running 35:9

rural 57:20

S

sat 18:24

satisfactorily 31:16
satisfied 18:19
scheduled 47:8

scheme 26:5

school 49:7,8,9,11,17,21,24
Scottie 20:2,3,2158:10,11
screen 42:3

seat 30:15 31:11 53:9 54:14,16,
20,22 55:1,25

seats 29:22 37:25 40:20 50:2,3,
5,7 54:21,24,25 55:3,5,6

secretary 19:15 20:6,10,12,17,
24 21:3,9 23:6,23 26:1 47:23
48:251:4

select 27:8
sell 35:20

senate 25:17,19,25 26:3 30:15,
22,23 31:11 32:17,22 35:14
44:17, 46:22 48:16 50:3 57:4

senator 35:9,16 46:18,19 57:11
senators 40:7 46:14,17
sense 19:8

separate 16:23

session 49:16

set 16:24 19:22 40:8 44:17
sets 43:7

setting 48:19

shapes 41:553:25
sharing 42:21

Shelby 39:21

shift 32:15

short 38:349:19

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111



http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: show..tonight

show 26:21 34:19 44:14 46:6
50:7 54:5

showing 36:24 41:19
shows 32:14

shrink 32:9 33:12,57:16
shrinking 57:5,13
shrunk 33:16
sighature 36:18

signs 34:2

similar 44:17

simply 32:14
sincerely 29:13

Sir 23:21 25:15 28:3 36:11 42:16
50:9

sitting 28:18 40:2
situation 55:24

size 25:14 26:10 27:5 38:17
slightly 26:14

slow 53:13

smart 17:10

Smith 47:10

snapshot 34:8 45:3
snapshots 44:25

software 23:20 24:17 25:3,4
27:23 46:10,25 51:2 53:13

solicit 35:22

sort 24:14 26:22 34:11,1557:14
south 33:537:1356:9
Southwest 37:18

speak 17:23

SPEAKER 18:8 21:6 23:10,15
25:16,22 28:4 34:20 36:12,14,
15,23 37:3,11 39:12,18 42:2
43:4,22 44:12 49:11,13,21 50:6,
12,23 51:9

SPEAKERS 25:18,24
specifically 38:11
speech 17:25
speeches 22:24

speed 20:14
spent 28:20 41:9
spilt 22:11 39:5

split 22:4,5,16,17 33:20 35:8
38:21 45:25

splits 31:4

splitting 23:12 29:24 31:6 35:13
spreadsheet 53:10

Springs 41:6

square 53:22

staff 18:14 20:12 43:3 45:12
52:18 58:3

standing 21:18,21
stars 40:6

start 29:16 32:2,5,6 35:24 37:17,
18,19,21 38:6 54:23

started 48:13

state 17:5,17,19 19:15 20:11,12,
17,24 21:3,9,12 23:23 37:8,17,
22 42:12 47:23 48:16,25 50:3

state's 23:6 48:251:4
stated 24:7

states 22:15
statewide 34:9
statute 21:13 50:20
stay 30:3

stayed 30:7,10,12
steps 47:4

Steven 47:155:14 56:1
stick 29:9

stone 56:24

street 34:2 39:140:24 42:12
45:4

streets 34:15
strength 57:6
strictly 31:548:12
strong 32:7
stuck 18:22
studied 17:12

study 17:3

stuff 39:5,13,1553:14,15
submit 25:1
submitted 43:10

sue 18:22

support 33:553:8
supposed 27:1534:4
surprise 28:16
suspicious 37:1

systems 39:23,25

T

tab 44:21

tabulate 25:13

takes 53:12

taking 20:18 29:3

talk 26:21 28:6,13 42:10 47:3
talked 17:22 28:24

talking 18:24 28:2 29:18 31:24
42:10 45:17 46:13

target 26:11
ten 22:14,16 29:20
terms 34:15

thing 28:12 32:4 34:16 35:1,19
36:16 39:12 48:21 55:8 57:25

things 18:12,13 22:11 27:20
28:24 39:9 48:6 49:5 52:18
55:22

thirds 54:22 55:5

thought 41:18 50:10
thousand 31:12

thousands 42:14

Thursday 47:10

time 20:23 22:13,19 24:3 50:15
timeline 47:3

times 17:25

ton 42:11

tonight 31:25 36:4

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111



http://www.flynnlegal.com

FAULKNER COUNTY TEA PARTY

, on 06/09/2011

Index: top..zoom

top 40:4,13 54:2,3,11 56:7
tornado 36:18,19

total 40:13,14,16

totally 35:10 44:4 457
town 22:5

traditional 53:21

true 32:545:20

truth 20:19

Tuesday 32:24 51:12
tune 24:22 27:7 41:15 42:1
tuned 26:9

tuning 53:14

turn 53:2

U

ultimate 29:9
ultimately 41:15
unacceptable 45:8
unanimous 19:20
underneath 53:6
understand 44:6 56:22
understanding 45:19
understood 50:20
undid 27:22

undo 27:19

unfair 19:25

UNIDENTIFIED 18:8 21:6
23:10,15 25:16,22 28:4 34:20
36:12,14,15,23 37:3,11 39:12,18
42:2 43:4,22 44:12 49:11,13,21
50:6,12,23 51:9

unjust 19:25
unplugged 34:7,24
unguote 55:3
upset 18:20
urban 51:2057:18

\Y,

valid 18:10

variance 29:19
version 23:8,9

view 42:7 45:4,5
Vilonia 55:13,16,18
violates 52:12

voice 35:12

vote 17:8 19:20 35:10
voted 20:16 35:6 46:7,8
voter 43:25

voters 35:538:18,19 43:20

voting 19:2 21:21 24:23 26:25
27:939:1,2,7,8 41:4 45:24 48:20
54:3

VTP 27:1054:3

w

wait 48:10,15 49:18
waiting 49:1
wanted 51:13
wards 17:7
washer 43:2
ways 22:12 55:7

website 34:9,12 41:17 43:12
44:20 45:1,5

week 47:9,11,18
weeks 24:947:8,14 57:12
whack 52:10

whatnot 56:18

White 31:13

Whoa 27:13

wife 28:18

wind 54:23

wireless 27:24
wondered 47:2
wondering 45:16 56:10

WOODSON 16:22,25 17:20
18:11 19:12 20:9,23 21:7,16
227,22 23:3,13,17 24:6 25:17,
19,23,25 27:17,22 28:5,11 31:20
34:6,23 35:15,18 36:22 37:2,5
41:11 42:4,9 43:1,9 44:6,19 46:9
47:7 48:12 49:9,15,24 50:9,19,
24 51:11 54:10 57:2

Wooster 27:11 56:9,11,17
word 17:21

words 33:4 39:16 42:19 44:2
work 29:4,537:22,24 41:25 51:3
worked 28:16,25 29:11
working 28:14 42:22 45:18
world 46:11

written 56:23

wrong 52:9,12,15

Y

year 25:6
years 19:18 22:14,17
Yell 30:9

yellow 26:24 33:9 53:2

4

zoom 30:153:6

Flynn Legal Services - www.flynnlegal.com
501.801.1801 - Little Rock | Fayetteville - 479.442.7111



http://www.flynnlegal.com

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60

	Index
	Index: absolutely..chief
	Index: Church..districts
	Index: divided..geographically
	Index: geography..Keller
	Index: key..myth
	Index: Nabholtz..question
	Index: questions..short
	Index: show..tonight
	Index: top..zoom




